

**HIGH COURT OF SIKKIM**  
**Record of Proceedings**

**WP(C) No.49 of 2024**

ARUN KUMAR GUPTA

PETITIONER

*VERSUS*

STATE OF SIKKIM AND OTHERS

RESPONDENTS

**Date: 27.05.2025**

CORAM:

**THE HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MEENAKSHI MADAN RAI, JUDGE**

For Petitioner Mr. Ranjit Prasad, Advocate.

For Respondents Mr. S. K. Chettri, Government Advocate.

**ORDER**

Learned Counsel for the Petitioner verbally seeks time on grounds that the Learned Senior Counsel on record is unable to appear before this Court today as he is in Siliguri, West Bengal, undergoing medical treatment.

Not opposed.

Considered and ordered accordingly.

List this matter on 02-09-2025 as found convenient by the parties.

**Judge**  
27.05.2025